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Measure W Citizens' Oversight Regular Meeting Agenda August 1, 2018
Committee

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 54956 of the Government Code of the State of
California, the Measure W Citizens' Oversight Committee of the City of South San Francisco will hold a
Regular Meeting on Wednesday, August 1, 2018, at 6:30 p.m., in the City Council Chambers, Municipal
Services Building, 33 Arroyo Drive, South San Francisco, California.

Call To Order.
Roll Call.

Public Comments.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. Motion to approve the Minutes for the meetings of June 6, 2018.

2. Report regarding the Community Civic Campus quarterly update for Quarter 4 Fiscal
Year 2017-2018. (Marian Lee, Assistant City Manager and Dolores Montenegro,
Kitchell Program Manager)

3. Report regarding Measure W Fiscal Year 2017-18 financial reports as of June 30,
2018. (Richard Lee, Director of Finance)

4. Presentation regarding Community Civic Campus debt financing (Sarah Hollenbeck,
Managing Director, PFM Financial Advisors )

Adjournment.
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MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING
MEASURE W CITIZENS’

OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
P.O. Box 711 (City Hall, 400 Grand Avenue)
South San Francisco, California 94083

Meeting to be held at:

MUNICIPAL SERVICES BUILDING
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

33 ARROYO DRIVE
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 6, 2018

6:30 p.m.
Call to Order. Time: 6:30 p.m.
Roll Call. PRESENT: Chair Zemke, Vice Chair Wong, Committee Members

Alcalde and De Paz
ABSENT: Committee Member Brosnan
PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. Report regarding the Community Civic Campus quarterly update for Quarter 3 Fiscal Year 2017-
2018 (Marian Lee, Assistant City Manager and Dolores Montenegro, Kitchell Program Manager)

Dolores Montenegro, Kitchell Program Manager, provided an overview of the Smith Group
public outreach to obtain input on the design. She mentioned the April 25 presentation to
Council and upcoming meeting on June 13 where the Council would provide direction to
begin the schematic design. She stated community outreach would continue through
schematic design, which was anticipated through the end of 2018, with construction
documents by mid-2019 and the project under construction in 2020.

Chair Zemke stated he was pleased with the Smith Group public outreach. Ms. Montenegro
attributed the success to the work of staff and Council, as well as the Smith Group.

Vice Chair Wong asked about delayed payments. Ms. Montenegro explained the 30-45-day
lag in processing payment requests. She stated $1.2 million had been spent and explained that




any unexpended funds would roll over to the next fiscal year. She discussed the conclusion of
the initial phase with a $3 million expenditure. She stated the number would increase to $6-7
million in design. She stated the City’s rate was based on a time and rate basis.

Vice Chair Wong asked about the list of contractors on the last page of the report. Ms.
Montenegro discussed inclusion of the professional services anticipated in the budget, with
Smith Group and Kitchell as the largest contracts.

Mina Richardson asked if the design had changed based on the outreach. Ms. Montenegro
discussed the initial massing models to determine sizes and square footage and increase in the
Fire Station to accommodate a third bay. She stated there had been no change to
programming. Ms. Richardson expressed concern about the cost of the project and questioned
funding sources. She asked the status of the funding, full cost of the project and where the
information could be found in the budget. She suggested remodeling the existing Fire Station
and Library to save money. She discussed the need to replace the swimming pool and
suggested building a new pool with Measure W funds. She discussed other bonds that fell
short on funding.

2. Report regarding roles and scope of the Measure W Citizens’ Oversight Committee (Richard Lee,
Director of Finance)

Director Lee provided an overview of the Measure W funds and committee duties. He stated
discussion of pension costs was beyond the scope of the committee.

Committee Member Alcalde clarified his concern about the CalPERS deficit and use of
Measure W funds to pay the unfunded liability. He discussed his right to freedom of speech.

Committee Member De Paz requested a report on other projects Measure W funds might be
used for.

Vice Chair Wong commented on CalPERS unfunded liabilities and stated it was a statewide
issue. She stated the committee did not have a say on the City’s budget.

Chair Zemke asked if the bonds for construction costs of the Civic Campus would be tied to
Measure W or a general obligation of the City. Director Lee stated they would be general
obligation bonds.

Committee Member Alcalde stated he had been told they were revenue bonds. Director Lee
stated they would be lease revenue bonds, which were a general obligation of the general
fund.

Chair Zemke stated Measure W would be shown as a source of revenue to secure the bonds.

Committee Member Alcalde asked what type of bonds would be used. Director Lee stated the
City would be leasing assets owned by the City to secure the debt.

Committee Member Alcalde stated it was a general obligation bond. Director Lee stated
general obligation bonds required a vote of the people.
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Committee Member Alcalde stated he would believe the report from the bond counsel.
Director Lee explained that bond proceeds would need to be available by 2020.

Vice Chair Wong requested additional information on the bond issuing details. Director Lee
stated he would provide additional information to clarify the City’s bond information. Vice
Chair Wong asked if Measure W funding could be used to cover General Fund projects and
asked how the committee could control that spending. Director Lee stated the budget process
outlined the use of Measure W funds.

Mina Richardson asked why the City had not borrow the full $172 million and questioned the
$28 million gap to be made up by parcel sales and fundraisers. Chair Zemke stated it was
premature to answer those questions but would be answered prior to issuance of bonds.
Director Lee stated the more appropriate avenue for Ms. Richardson to receive information
would be at the June 13, 2018 Council meeting.

3. Report regarding Measure W Fiscal Year 2017-18 financial reports as of April 30, 2018 (Richard
Lee, Director of Finance)

Director Lee summarized the Measure W financial reports.

Chair Zemke asked when the information would be presented to the City Council. Director
Lee stated he believed it was on the June 13 agenda.

ADJOURNMENT

At 7:12 p.m., Chair Zemke adjourned the meeting.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Gabriel Rodriguez, Deputy City Clerk William Zemke, Chairman

City of South San Francisco City of South San Francisco
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MINUTES

SPECIAL MEETING
MEASURE W CITIZENS’

OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
P.O. Box 711 (City Hall, 400 Grand Avenue)
South San Francisco, California 94083

Meeting to be held at:

MUNICIPAL SERVICES BUILDING
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

33 ARROYO DRIVE
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 6, 2018

6:31 p.m.
Call to Order. Time: 7:13 p.m.
Roll Call. PRESENT:  Chair Zemke, Vice Chair Wong,

Committee Members Alcalde and De Paz
ABSENT: Committee Member Brosnan
PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. Report regarding the Public Works Department’s Five-Year Paving Plan update. (Matthew Ruble,
Senior Civil Engineer)

Engineer Ruble provided an update on the Five-Year Paving Plan outlining the pavement
condition, $13.2 million allocated over the next five years, funding sources, proposed streets
to be repaired, and use of Measure W funds.

Committee Member Alcalde asked if Gas Tax funds were used. Engineer Ruble stated Gas
Tax was not utilized for street paving. Director Lee stated the Gas Tax did not provide
adequate funding for the City to invest in capital.

In response to Committee Member Alcalde, Director Lee stated Gas Tax funds were used for
storm drains.




Committee Member De Paz asked if there was flexibility to the plan. Engineer Ruble
explained that it was based on needs and funding projections conducted by a third party
contractor.

Vice Chair Wong asked if the estimate had changed. Engineer Ruble stated the Five-Year
projection had changed based on the 2017 Road Survey.

Mina Richardson asked how often the streets were evaluated. Engineer Ruble stated streets
were evaluated every two years. Ms. Richardson asked the street value. Engineer Ruble stated
the City was at 76. Ms. Richardson asked when streets were repaired rather than slurry sealed.

Committee Member Alcalde asked if street repair was part of Public Works. Engineer Ruble
stated it was and Public Works was repairing pot holes.

ADJOURNMENT

At 7:26 p.m., Chair Zemke moved and Member Alcalde seconded a motion to adjourn. The motion
carried unanimously.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Gabriel Rodriguez, Deputy City Clerk William Zemke, Chairman

City of South San Francisco City of South San Francisco
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P.O. Box 711 (City Hall, 400

Clty Of SOUth San FranC|SCO Grand Avenue)

South San Francisco, CA

Legislation Text

File #: 18-120 Agenda Date: 7/25/2018
Version: 1 Item #:

Report regarding the Community Civic Campus quarterly update for Quarter 4 Fiscal Year 2017-2018. (Marian
Lee, Assistant City Manager and Dolores Montenegro, Kitchell Program Manager)

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that City Council receive this Quarter 4 Fiscal Year 2017-2018 report regarding the
Community Civic Campus project and confirm direction regarding the recommended Master Plan to
advance to Schematic Design.

BACKGROUND
This report provides an update on the Community Civic Campus project for Quarter 4 of Fiscal Year 2017-
2018, April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

The Community Civic Campus project proposes to build new Police, Fire, and Library and Parks & Recreation
facilities. The project will be built at the northeast corner of El Camino Real and Chestnut Avenue and
southeast corner of Arroyo Drive and Camaritas Avenue. Our current facilities are seismically unsafe and/or
undersized/underequipped to meet the growing needs of our community and new facilities are needed.

The new main community center will include a welcoming lobby and atrium area for multiple users, a large
multipurpose room which will support public meetings as well as theatre performances, a new Library Hub, a
new Parks and Recreation Hub, and outdoor space for passive and active recreation. Shared spaces between the
Library and Parks and Recreation will allow both departments to maximize their programs for the community.

The new Library Hub will provide larger, quieter spaces that more fully support reading, studying and the use
of technology. Teens will have their own “hang out” spot. Four adjacent study rooms of various sizes will help
students complete their homework. The Children’s Library will increase in size. In the expanded space, families
will enjoy story times among the books in an area comfortably furnished. Early literacy stations will be added
to the expanded picture book room for preschoolers. Set apart from the children’s area, the Adult Library will
become a quiet reading sanctuary, with views, natural light, and comfortable seating. Finally, state-of-the-art,
technology-based learning experiences will be offered in the Discovery Center. The new library and discovery
center will feature programs covering a wide range of interests, from basic literacy and computer operation to
writing code and building robots.

The new Parks and Recreation Hub will provide flexible, adaptable classrooms and meeting rooms, in addition
to specialized activity spaces to allow customized programs. The largest activity space will be larger than the
current Social Hall. The new Social Hall will have storage for tables and chairs, and dividers so that smaller
activities can also be offered while maximizing space utilization. The dance studios will be larger with
appropriate flooring and adjacent dressing rooms. Classrooms will be designed for young children with
adjacent restrooms to expand programming, and provide safety and operational control for staff supervising the
children. A teaching kitchen will allow for cooking classes that can accommodate more students. Classrooms
equipped with sinks, floor drains, and durable furnishings and finishes will allow for “messy” art and other
creative activities. The combination of adjacent classrooms and meeting rooms will accommodate small
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conferences and meetings that require a lecture area and break-out rooms. There will be several small music
rooms for piano, guitar, voice, or other types of music instruction.

The new Police and Fire stations will be designed to the current Essential Services Code Requirement. It will
be functional with efficient spaces to meet the operational needs of the public safety departments. The Police
facility will include a 911 Emergency Center, support police patrol and spaces for administrative records,
communications, investigations, property and evidence, classrooms, physical training, and a firing range.
Eighty-one secured surface parking spaces will be provided. The parking spaces will allow for fleet parking and
police employee parking. At times, when shift transitions are heavy, police employees will need to utilize
parking in nearby areas. The Fire facility will include three apparatus bays, storage, living and dining areas,
separate sleeping quarters for males and females, administration and 14 parking spaces for staff and public.
These functional areas will provide the best environment for our fire employees and apparatus to efficiently and
safely serve our community.

DISCUSSION

Master Plan Recommendation
During Quarter 4, the Master Architect team continued working on validating the program concept with the
public and city staff and completed community outreach efforts associated with this phase of the project. The
outreach focused on obtaining public input regarding design preferences and user experiences. Findings from
program validation and outreach were presented to the City Council on April 25, 2018. The following meetings
were held with City Council, Commissions, Committees and special events:

- City Council Study Sessions

- Parks and Recreation Commission (including Friends of Parks and Recreation)

- Library Commission (including Friends of Library)

- Planning Commission

- Cultural Arts Commission

- Bike and Pedestrian Committee

- Measure W Citizens’ Oversight Committee

- Neighborhood and Focus Group Meetings

- State of the City Address/Townhall Meeting

- Streets Alive! Parks Alive!

Outreach was supplemented with printed information, surveys, website information, social media and email
blasts.

On June 13, 2018, the project team presented to City Council a recommended Master Plan for moving
forwarding into Schematic Design. Due to unprecedented construction cost escalation over the last few years,
the recommended master plan reflected design compromises to contain project cost (e.g. surface parking,
limited open space, higher building density). The recommendation was not well received by the majority of the
City Council members. City Council shared concerns related to the Master Plan such as the need to better
preserve the architectural vision presented by the Smith Group JJR, when selected as the project Master
Architect.

On July 13, 2018, the project team presented to City Council a revised recommended Master Plan with a
concept that more closely aligned with the vision presented by the Smith Group JJR during the Master
Architect selection process. Attachment 1 reflects the fine-tuned recommended plan based on City Council
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discussion and the following describes the basic project parameters that will guide schematic design.
$34 million will be used for program management and design.

$169 million will be allocated to construct the BASE design package which will include the following:
e Site preparation and hard/soft landscaping $18M;
e Police building with 81 fenced/walled surface parking spaces $54M;
e 75,000 gross sq. ft. of Library and Parks & Recreation buildings, including shared atrium/lobby space
$83M; and
e 100 parking spaces below the buildings and 120 surface parking spaces $14M.

$14M is the construction cost estimate for the OPTIONAL design packages which will include the following:
e 5,000 gross sq. ft. Community Theatre/City Council Chamber $8M;
e Police parking canopy $2M; and
e Additional soft and hard landscaping $4M.

The Fire Station estimated at $15 million will be designed but it will be built in a future phase when the MSB
site is sold to a developer/interested party. Timing of this is to be determined.

The cost estimates include a 10% contingency, and annual construction cost escalation of six percent over the
next two and one-half years, as a hedge against rising construction costs. Escalating construction costs continue
to be the highest risk to the project. As a further hedge against higher than expected construction costs, the
project will have multiple design packages to allow for further construction phasing, if needed.

Other Project Updates
Additional project team efforts accomplished during this quarter include the following:
* Initiated communications and discussions with the Building Trades Council for the Project
Labor/Stabilization Agreement (PLA);
* Completed cash flow analysis to inform timing of City bond rating and issuance;
* Completed Geotechnical Report to inform design team on requirements for design of building
foundations;
* Initiated communications with Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) regarding easement agreement to use
BART property;
* Coordinated efforts with adjacent development projects, utility undergrounding efforts on Antoinette,
Oak Avenue Extension design, and GBI improvements on El Camino Real; and
» Presented to the Measure W Citizens’ Oversight Committee regarding the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Quarter 3
Report.

During the upcoming quarter, the project team will:
* Advance the project to Schematic Design;
» Finalize negotiations with the Building Trades Council on the project-specific PLA;
* Complete BART tunnel survey to inform structural design;
* Continue discussions for easement agreement with BART;
» Continue coordinating efforts with adjacent projects; and
* Present project Quarter 4 report to the Citizens’ Oversight Committee in August.
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For Quarter 4, Fiscal Year 2017-18, $1,620,820 was expended. Total expenditures for Fiscal Year 2017-18 were
$2,001,179 leaving a balance of $5.9 million in unspent funds. These unspent funds will roll over to Fiscal Year
2018-19 and used to cover committed expenses. Attachment 2 is the budget summary and listing of active
service agreements.

FISCAL IMPACT
This item has no impact on the City budget. The project budget for construction will be formally approved by
City Council next year fiscal year.

CONCLUSION

The next quarterly update to City Council will be presented in October 2018.

Attachments:

1. Recommended Master Plan

2. Project Budget Summary and Service Agreements
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Attachment 2
Measure W — Community Civic Campus - 2017/2018 Quarter 4 Budget Report

Prior fiscal year budget of $2,500,000 was closed out and reconciled against expenditures in fiscal year 2016/2017. Total expenses
in 2016/2017 were $382,566. The balance of $2,117,434 carried over into the current fiscal year. The budget for FY 2017-2018 is
$5,803,443. The total budget inclusive of unexpended funds is $7,920,877. For Quarter 4, 2017/2018 $1,620,820 was expended.
See Table 1 below for more detailed information. Numbers are rounded to the nearest dollar and explains minor discrepancies in
totals.

TABLE 1
A) (B) © (A-B-C)
Description ZOBJ'UZZCe):th Committed / 2017/2018 2017/2018 Committed minus
9 Planned Q1, Q2, Q3 Expended Q4 Expended Expended
FINANCIAL
BOND MANAGEMENT 81,721 $ 81,721 | $ -1 $ -1 $ 81,721
SUBTOTAL 81,721| $ 81,721 | $ -1 $ -1 $ 81,721
PRE-DESIGN
TRAFFIC 12,200| $ 11,783 | $ 11,297 | $ -1 % 486
ENVIRONMENTAL 98,560| $ 98,560 | $ 69,183 | $ -1 $ 29,377
APPRAISALS / OFFERS * * * * *
SITE SURVEY 80,000| $ 71552 | $ 56,435 | $ 15,109 | $ 8
NOT PROGRAMMED 1,159,240| $ - | $ -1 $ - | $ -
SUBTOTALS 1,350,000]| $ 181,895 | $ 136,915 | $ 15,109 | $ 29,871
DESIGN
MASTER ARCHITECT 4,186,782| $ 2,260,280 | $ -1 $ 1,489,952 | $ 770,328
SPECIALTY CONSULTANTS 131,000| $ 95,000 | $ -1 % 22,200 | $ 72,800
NOT PROGRAMMED 330,055| $ - | $ -1 $ - | $ -
SUBTOTALS 4,647,837 $ 2,355,280 | $ -1 $ 1,512,152 | $ 843,128
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT $ 1,273,040 | $ 1,273,040 | $ 242872 | $ 93,559 | $ 936,609
OFFICE SUPPLIES $ 5,000 | $ 5,000 | $ 571 | $ -1 $ 4,429
NOT PROGRAMMED $ 563,279 | $ -| $ - | $ -1 $ -
SUBTOTALS| $ 1,841,319 | $ 1,278,040 | $ 243,443 | $ 93,559 | $ 941,038
$ 7,920,877 | $ 3,896,936 | $ 380,358 | $ 1,620,820 | $ 1,895,758
Fiscal YTD Spent: $ 2,001,179

Note: Approved offer of57.18M for PUC parcels will be funded from Measure W, Asset Seizure and Infrastructure Reserve.



Figure 1 provides a visual of the summary information in Table 1 - funding committed to work tasks and expended amounts to date

relative to the budget approved for FY17-18. The committed and expended are below the approved budget. This graph (over time)

will show at-a-glance the pace of spending and confirm commitments remaining within the approved budget.
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Community Civic Campus - Budget Vs. Commitment Vs. Expended
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There are several consultant contracts in place to support the project work. Table 2 provides a list of the contractors that have and

are providing a range of specialty services for this project. Highlighted in blue are active contracts. Amounts shown reflect fiscal year
budget approval.

TABLE 2

Firm / Consultant Service Type Amount Approved

Public Financial Management Financial (Bond Consultant) $81,724
Kimley Horn Traffic (supports CEQA) $69,582
Michael Baker CEQA $124,738
Kitchell Program Management $1,273,040
Ninyo & Moore Phase Il Environmental and $126,650

Geotechnical Services

BKF Site/Boundary Survey $70,650
Land Economics Consultants LLC Economic Study (supports SGJJR) $58,200
SmithGroupJJR Master Architect $2,260,280




ATTACHMENT 1

revdetl.rpt Revenue Detail Report Page: 1
07/16/2018 7:56AM FY 2017-18 June YTD Measure W Revenue Detail
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

05/01/2018 through 06/30/2018

101 MEASURE W
Adjusted Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Estimate Revenues Revenues Balance Rcvd
101-00000 NON EXPENSE ACCT
101-00000-30000 TAXES
101-00000-30207 MEASURE W AND USE TAX (0.5%) 9,168,433.00 0.00 7,595,362.09 1,573,070.91 82.84
5/23/2018 gl_crj CR 67263 89570564 1A
Line Description: Measure W Sales Tax Document Description : LOCAL SALES TAX
6/25/2018 gl_crj CR 67833 712,000.83 1B
Line Description: Measure W Sales Tax Document Description : LOCAL SALES TAX
101-00000-30207 MEASURE W AND USE TAX (0.5%) 9,168,433.00 1,607,706.47 9,203,068.56 -34,635.56 100.38
Total TAXES 9,168,433.00 1,607,706.47 9,203,068.56 -34,635.56 100.38
Total NON EXPENSE ACCT 9,168,433.00 1,607,706.47 9,203,068.56 -34,635.56 100.38
Total MEASURE W 9,168,433.00 1,607,706.47 9,203,068.56 -34,635.56 100.38
Grand Total 9,168,433.00 1,607,706.47 9,203,068.56 -34,635.56 100.38

Page: 1



1A

STATE ( F CALIFORNIA 5557
DIRECT DEPOSIT ADVICE

The amount printed on the face of this advice was transmitted to an account
at bank 322271627 | from the RETAIL SALES TAX

05|23|18
I DOLLARS ___CENT:
455768 d
CITY OF SO. SAN FRAN T&U TAX EB**895705;64
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE i A
s g NOT NEGOTIABLE
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 437
9 4 0 8 3 - 0 7 1 1 PAYEE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER(S)
== BETTY T. YEE

When changing accounts or financial institutions, notify your retirement system or agency
accounting office immediately. Do nat close your old account until you have received your |
first payment in your new account.

‘%‘f‘ CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
STATEMENT OF ADD-ON TAX DISTRIBUTION

G637 DATE: 0570372018 FOR THE PERIODS SHOWN BELOW
PAYEE: CITY OF SO. SAN FRAN T&U TAX
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

TOTAL DUE lst Qtr 18 2,458,845.64
PRIOR CREDITS 0.00
PRIOR ADVANCES 1st Qtr 18 1,232,200.00-
COST OF ADMIN 330,940.00-
BALANCE 1st Qtr 18 895,705.64
CURRENT ADVANCE Apr 2018 0.00

TOTAL PAYMENT 895,705.64



1B

=) DIRECT DEPOSIT NUMBER
STATE O CA-&LIFORNIA 9289280
DIRECT DEPOSIT ADVICE
The amount printed on the face of this advice was transmitted to an account
atbank| 322271627 | from the RETAIL SALES TAX

06 |25| 18
DOLLARS _ CENTS
289280
CITY OF SO. SAN FRAN T&U TAX ‘$**712000 83
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
s ] NOT NEGOTIABLE
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 437
94083-0711 PAYEE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER(S)
e — ey BETTY T. YEE

When changing accounts or financial institutions, notify your retirement system or agency
accounting office immediately. Do not close your old account untii you have received your
first payment in your new account.

CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER

e

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND FEE ADMINISTRATION
STATEMENT OF ADD-ON TAX DISTRIBUTION
G437 DATE: 6-/19,/2018 FOR THE PERIODS SHOWN BELOW
PAYEE: CITY OF SO. SAN FRAN T&U TAX
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

CURRENT ADVANCE APR 2018 712,000.83
PRIOR CREDITS 0.00
TOTAL PAYMENT 712,000.83

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION PLEASE CONTACT CDTFA
LOCAL REVENUE BRANCH AT (916) 324-3000



ATTACHMENT 2

Financial Status Balances Page 1 of 1
Criteria: As Of = 6/30/2018; Summarize by = Report,Fund,ObjectGroup,Object; Period = 0,1..12; Fund = 101
Month-To-Date Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Bdgt. to Act. Pct.
Object  Title Actual Actual Ado Budget Adjustments Adj Budget Encumbrances Variance Spent
Fund 101 -- MEASURE W
Revenues
Object Group 30000 -- TAXES
30207 MEASURE W AND USE TAX (0.5%) 712,000.83 9,203,068.56 9,168,433.00 0.00 9,168,433.00 0.00 (34,635.56) 100.4%
Total TAXES 712,000.83 9,203,068.56 9,168,433.00 0.00 9,168,433.00 0.00 (34,635.56) 100.4%
Total Revenues 712,000.83 9,203,068.56 9,168,433.00 0.00 9,168,433.00 0.00 (34,635.56) 100.4%
Expenditures
Object Group 5000 -- SUPPLIES & SERVICES
5005 PROFESSIONAL & SPECIALIZED SVCS 22,350.00 22,350.00 0.00 76,000.00 76,000.00 53,650.00 0.00 100.0%
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 22,350.00 22,350.00 0.00 76,000.00 76,000.00 53,650.00 0.00 100.0%
Object Group 6000 -- CAPITAL OUTAY
6001 LAND 0.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.0%
Total CAPITAL OUTAY 0.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.0%
Object Group 9000 -- TRANSFERS
9510 TRANSFER OUT TO CAPITAL IMPROV 2,288,919.26 4,148,105.84 9,168,433.00 4,732,272.49 13,900,705.49 0.00 9,752,599.65 29.8%
Total TRANSFERS 2,288,919.26 4,148,105.84 9,168,433.00 4,732,272.49 13,900,705.49 0.00 9,752,599.65 29.8%
Total Expenditures 2,311,269.26 4,170,455.84 11,609,294.00 4,808,272.49 16,417,566.49 53,650.00 12,193,460.65 25.7%
Total MEASURE W (1,599,268.43) 5,032,612.72 (2,440,861.00) (4,808,272.49) (7,249,133.49) (53,650.00) (12,228,096.21) (68.7%)
Total (1,599,268.43) 5,032,612.72 (2,440,861.00) (4,808,272.49) (7,249,133.49) (53,650.00) (12,228,096.21) (68.7%)




ATTACHMENT 3

expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 1
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018

101 MEASURE W
00000 NON EXPENSE ACCT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-00000-6000 CAPITAL OUTAY
101-00000-6001 LAND 2,440,861.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.00
Total CAPITAL OUTAY 2,440,861.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.00
Total NON EXPENSE ACCT 2,440,861.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,440,861.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 2
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
01000 CITY COUNCIL
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-01000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total CITY COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 3
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
02000 CITY CLERK
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-02000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total CITY CLERK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 4
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
03000 CITY TREASURER
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-03000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total CITY TREASURER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 5
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
04000 CITY ATTORNEY
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-04000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total CITY ATTORNEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 6
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
05000 CITY MANAGER
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-05000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
101-05101-5005 PROFESSIONAL & SPECIALIZED SVCS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/18/2018 budadj BA 05.18.18JC1 76,000.00
Line Description: BA correction- Reso#44-2018 Document Description : RESO#44-2018
6/5/2018 invoice IN PRG #SSF1802 11,175.00 3A
Line Description: COMM CIV CAMPUS FUNDRAISING PR Document Description : COMM CIV CAMPUS FUNDRAISING PRG, 6/1/18
Vendor: 108252 PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES GROUP Check # 268399
6/5/2018 invoice IN PRG #SSF1801 11,175.00 3B
Line Description: COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS FUND RA Document Description : COMM CIV CAMPUS FUND RAISING CONSULTANT
Vendor: 108252 PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES GROUP Check # 268102
101-05101-5005 PROFESSIONAL & SPECIALIZED SVCS 76,000.00 22,350.00 22,350.00 0.00 53,650.00 29.41
101-05101-5999 PROJ ACCT SUPPLIES & SCVS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16/2018 budadj BA 05.16.18JC3 76,000.00
Line Description: 6MO TERM-FUNDRAISING CONSULTAN Document Description : RESO 44-2018 BA#18.027 PARTNERSHIP RES G
5/18/2018 budadj BA 05.18.18JC1 -76,000.00
Line Description: BA correction-Reso#44-2018 Document Description : RESO#44-2018
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 76,000.00 22,350.00 22,350.00 0.00 53,650.00 29.41
Total CITY MANAGER 76,000.00 22,350.00 22,350.00 0.00 53,650.00 29.41
Page: 6



expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 7
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
06000 FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-06000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total FINANCE DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 8
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
07000 NON-DEPARTMENTAL
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-07000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total NON-DEPARTMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 9
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
09000 HUMAN RESOURCES
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-09000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total HUMAN RESOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 10
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018

101 MEASURE W
10000 ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-10000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 11
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
11000 FIRE DEPARTMENT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-11000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total FIRE DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 12
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
12000 POLICE DEPARTMENT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-12000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total POLICE DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 13
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
13000 PUBLIC WORKS
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-13000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total PUBLIC WORKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 14
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
15000 LIBRARY DEPARTMENT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-15000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total LIBRARY DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 15
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
16000 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-16000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 16
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
17000 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-17000-5000 SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Total SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page: 16



expdetl.rpt Expenditure Detail Report Page: 17
07/16/2018 8:06AM FY 2017-18 JUNE YTD MEASURE W EXPENDITURE DETAIL
Periods: 11 through 12 CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
05/01/2018  through 06/30/2018
101 MEASURE W
99000 CIP
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
101-99000-9000 TRANSFERS
101-99999-9510 TRANSFER OUT TO CAPITAL IMPROV 13,900,705.49 0.00 1,859,186.58 0.00 12,041,518.91 13.37
5/23/2018 rev alloc GJ pf1707 1,255,456.11
Line Description: Project: pf1707 Allocation Document Description : Project: pf1707 Allocation
5/23/2018 rev alloc GJ st1702 62,190.76
Line Description: Project: st1702 Allocation Document Description : Project: st1702 Allocation
5/23/2018 rev alloc GJ st1705 111,065.62
Line Description: Project: st1705 Allocation Document Description : Project: st1705 Allocation
5/23/2018 rev alloc GJ RVpf1707 -1,255,456.11
Line Description: Project: pf1707 Allocation rev Document Description : Project: pf1707 Allocation reversal
5/23/2018 rev alloc GJ RVst1702 -62,190.76
Line Description: Project: st1702 Allocation rev Document Description : Project: st1702 Allocation reversal
5/23/2018 rev alloc GJ RVst1705 -111,065.62
Line Description: Project: st1705 Allocation rev Document Description : Project: st1705 Allocation reversal
6/30/2018 rev alloc GJ pf1707 1,581,588.86
Line Description: Project: pf1707 Allocation Document Description : Project: pf1707 Allocation
6/30/2018 rev alloc GJ st1702 26,320.00
Line Description: Project: st1702 Allocation Document Description : Project: st1702 Allocation
6/30/2018 rev alloc GJ st1705 681,010.40
Line Description: Project: st1705 Allocation Document Description : Project: st1705 Allocation
101-99999-9510 TRANSFER OUT TO CAPITAL IMPROV 13,900,705.49 2,288,919.26 4,148,105.84 0.00 9,752,599.65 29.84
Total TRANSFERS 13,900,705.49 2,288,919.26 4,148,105.84 0.00 9,752,599.65 29.84
Total CIP 13,900,705.49 2,288,919.26 4,148,105.84 0.00 9,752,599.65 29.84
Total MEASURE W 16,417,566.49 2,311,269.26 4,170,455.84 0.00 12,247,110.65 25.40
Grand Total 16,417,566.49 2,311,269.26 4,170,455.84 0.00 12,247,110.65 25.40
Page: 17



DATE: Junel, 2018

I-N-V-O-1-C-E
PRG #SSF1802

Po. ¥ oj0194%

TO: City of South San Francisco
Attn: Accounts Payable
400 Grand Avenue.
South San Francisco, CA 94080

For consulting services, per Agreement of April 24, 2018:

> Capital Fundraising Planning and Assessment, Progress Payment #2

N

3A

ﬂ Partnership Resources Group

838 Mission Avenue

San Rafael, CA 94901
415.485.6265, p
415.485.6216, f

ooooooo

$11,175.00

¢ 4./,9’// &

Expense Summary Approved.____—————
Expense Type Rate Sub-total Total
TRAVEL $.58 p/m $ 00.00 $ 00.00
PARKING/TOLLS direct cost $ 00.00 $ 00.00
PRINT/POSTAGE direct cost $ 00.00 $ 00.00
MEALS/CLIENT EXPENSES direct cost $ 00.00 $ 00.00
TOTAL, due and payable upon receipt ................ $11,175.00

Please make checks payable to Partnership Resources Group

D 272

EIN # 27-1995712

v #0822 52




3B

B Partnership Resources Group

838 Mission Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94901
4]5.485.6265, p

415.485.6216, f
I-N-V-O-I-C-E i
PRG #SSF1801

DATE: April 24,2018 ' -
TO: City of South San Francisco

Attn: Deborah Gill

400 Grand Avenue.

South San Francisco, CA 94080
For consulting services, per Agreement of April 24, 2018:

» Capital Fundraising Planning and Assessment, Initiating Payment..s. ...... $11,175.00
L5 /5
Expense Summary
Expense Type Rate Sub-total Total
TRAVEL $.58 p/m $ 00.00 $ 00.00
PARKING/TOLLS direct cost $ 00.00 $ 00.00
PRINT/POSTAGE direct cost $ 00.00 $ 00.00
MEALS/CLIENT EXPENSES direct cost $ 00.00 $ 00.00
TOTAL, due and payable upon receipt ................ $11,175.00

Please make checks payable to Partnership Resources Group

EIN # 27-1995712 ’:D 1r a > )5 2




ATTACHMENT 4

paTran Project Expense Transaction Detail Report Page: 1
7/16/2018 8:00AM CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO
5/1/2018 through 6/30/2018
Project Number # pf1707 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS
Date Reference Description Account # Hours Other Total
Phase # 100 PRELIMINARY STUDIES
5/11/2018 18040007 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUSBKFE ~ E 510-99995-5999 9,274.00 9,274.00
025716 BKF ENGINEERS Check: 267568 5/18/2018 4A
5/15/2018 18050237 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUSBKF P E 510-99995-5999 5,835.00
025716 BKF ENGINEERS Check: 267568 5/18/2018 4B
6/11/2018  1801-01 COMM CIV CAMPUS LAND ECONOM  E  510-99995-5999 12,765.00 12,765.00
107895 LAND ECONOMICS CONSULTANTS LLC Check: 268376 6/20/2018 4C
6/11/2018  1801-02 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS LAND  E 510-99995-5999 7,955.00 7,955.00
107895 LAND ECONOMICS CONSULTANTS LLC Check: 268263 6/15/2018 4D
6/11/2018 1801-03 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS LAND E 510-99995-5999 1,480.00 1,480.00
107895 LAND ECONOMICS CONSULTANTS LLC Check: 268263 6/15/2018 4F,
Phase Total: 100 PRELIMINARY STUDIES 0.00 31,474.00 37,309.00
Phase # 110 DESIGN
5/7/2018 0129841 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS SMITF  E  510-99995-5999 510,883.39 510,883.39
107999 SMITHGROUPJJR INC Check: 267450 5/11/2018 4F
5/7/2018 0130293 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS SMITH E 510-99995-5999 487,104.72 487,104.72
107999 SMITHGROUPJJR INC Check: 267450 5/11/2018 4(3
5/25/2018 0131072R CCC SGJJR (Program/Outreach/Ca E 510-99995-5999 491,964.36 491,964.36
107999 SMITHGROUPJJR INC Check: 267879 5/30/2018 4H
6/20/2018 0131637 COMM CIVIC CAMPUS, SMITHGRO ~ E  510-99995-5999 487.478.34 487,478.34
107999 SMITHGROUPJJR INC Check: 268952 7/11/2018 41
Phase Total: 110 DESIGN 0.00 1,977,430.81 1,977,430.81
Phase # 160 PROJECT MANAGEMENT
5/15/2018 78646 COMMUNITY CIV CAMPUS KITCHEL ~ E 510-99995-5999 51,220.00 51,220.00
106730 KITCHELL CEM Check: 267688 5/23/2018 4]
6/24/2018 79463 COMM CIV CAMPUS, KITCHELL PR( E 510-99995-5999 37,245.00 37,245.00
106730 KITCHELL CEM Check: 268926 7/11/2018 4K
6/25/2018 1055 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS, THE C E 510-99995-5999 3,107.39
108377 THE COLLECTIVE POTENTIAL LLC Check: 268882 7/6/2018 41,
Phase Total: 160 PROJECT MANAGEMENT 0.00 88,465.00 91,572.39
Project Number Total: pf1707 COMMUNITY CIVIC CAMPUS 0.00 2,097,369.81 2,106,312.20
GRAND TOTAL: 0.00 2,097,369.81 2,106,312.20

Page: 1
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.“ B k r Ioo+ BKF Engineers %‘ /)07
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L - Y EARS Remit to: AccoPmtmg. Department I NVO I C E
ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . PLANNERS 255 Shoreline Drive, #200
Redwood City, CA 94065
(650) 482-6300
RECEIV%
Kari Jung APR ] 1 2018 April 4,2018
City of South San Francisco Project No: 20170241-50
315 Maple Ave. BY: ENGINEERING DIVISION Invoice No: 18040007
South San Francisco, CA 94080 Project Manager David Wilson (Tgn ? )
Project 20170241-50 Measure W — Community Civic Campus (pf1707) — Project Site Survey
Services
Provide surveying services
**Send tags**
Professional Services from February 26, 2018 to April 1, 2018
Professional Fees
Hours Rate Amount
Project Manager 46.00 197.00 9,062.00
Senior Associate 1.00 212.00 212.00
Totals 47.00 9,274.00
Total Labor 9,274.00
Total this Invoice $9,274.00
Billings to Date
Current Prior Total
Labor billing 9,274.00 51,074.50 60,348.50
Consultant fees 0.00 4,207.50 4,207.50
Reimbursables 0.00 250.71 250.71
Totals 9,274.00 55,532.71 64,806.71
2s 3 /’( /18
'sz Fone ! ¥ H
. . ‘ zy":(; - -
Fee Budget 70,650.00

Consultant Fee

D 3703¢0

Total Contract 70,650.00
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BKF Engineers PO# 0101853
Survey Services - Community Center Campus
Project No. pf1707-100-600

Original POAMt $ 70,650.00

Total $ 70,650.00

Date Invoice # Amount
2/5/2018 18020019 26,614.50
3/1/2018 18030036 28,918.21
4/4/2018 18040007 9,274.00

Total Processed Invoices 64,806.71

PO Balance $ 5,843.29




N BKF 100

YEARS

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . PLANNERS

May 10, 2018

Marian Lee

City of South San Francisco
400 Grand Avenue, 2nd Floor
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: City of South San Francisco — Community Civic Campus Progress Report
Progress Bill No.: 001 for the time period January 24, 2018 - April 30, 2018

BKF Engineers performed the following services for the project:

Community Center / Police Station / Fire Department

The field survey team...

set targets for aerial photogrammetry

establish project control through the site

located and collected positional data on survey monuments found in street
centerlines and property lines through the site

collected topographic data to supplement the aerial photogrammetry for design
purposes

The office team...

Ordered title reports for the project and all supporting deeds and documents

Analyzed, reconciled and plotted parcels from more than 100MB of documents
Reconciled the boundary from record data and found monuments.

Processed and plotted data from field topographic survey.

Drafted survey map.

Meetings
The survey team:

established contact with BART Engineering and Surveying staff

met with the BART team to initiate process to allow entry into BART tunnels system
to survey and map tunnels relative to surface improvements for design purposes.
prepared preliminary safety plan and documentation for BART tunnel surveys.

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City, CA 94065 | 650.482.6300




Report of Services Performed To Date
1N IOO+ May 10, 2018
)
[

YEARS BKF Job No.: 20;.3706242110-:2
ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . PLANNERS 9

The team is currently reviewing and addressing comments regarding the survey
forwarded from SmithGroup and Langan.

Respectfully submitted,
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Ian Wilson, PLS * *

. P.LS. 7010
Project Manager N X
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